# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO :	President and Village Bo	ard of Trustees	
FROM:	Scott Niehaus, Village M	Ianager	
DATE :	September 14, 2022	Agenda Date: Octob	er 6, 2022
TITLE :	FY2022 Bituminous Asp	halt Purchase	
SUBMITTED BY:	Tom Ellis, Operations Su	perintendent, Public Worl	ks 12
Total Number of Bid Total Number of Bid Bid Security Require Performance Bond R Were Any Bids With If yes, explain: Waiver of Bids Requ	Iders Meeting Specification ed Yes Lequired Yes Indrawn Yes Indrawn Yes Indrawn Yes Indrawn Yes Indian Asphalt can sured to Lowest Yes Indian Yes Indian Ind	No No No	al needed to complete in-hous
Engineer's Estimate/	Budget Estimate \$206,000		
	206,000.00; 420.730.730.7 <b>ECOMMENDATION:</b>	73310 KWI PKOG 48	
If yes, was quality of	Bidder Worked for Village f work acceptable ordance with Public Act 85	∑Ye	s  No
REVIEW (as neede			
Village Attorney XX		Date	
Finance Director XX		Date	
Village Manager XX		Date	



## Memorandum

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works/

From: Tom Ellis, Operations Superintendent †

Date: September 14, 2022

Subject: FY 2022 Bituminous Mix Purchase

The Village of Lombard's in-house paving program is conducted using Village owned equipment and rented equipment. Once paving commences and the equipment has been rented, unexpected delays in getting materials can be costly in additional days of rental charges. Dunteman Asphalt has submitted the lowest cost per ton for surface material.

Three area asphalt companies have provided quotes for binder and surface asphalt.

<u>Vendor</u> <u>N-50 Surface</u>
DuPage Material (K-Five) \$65.50

Elmhurst, IL

Arrow Asphalt \$64.00

Mount Prospect, IL

Dunteman Asphalt \$64.00

Addison, IL

Public Works Staff is requesting a waiver of bids and award of a contract to Dunteman Asphalt Company not to exceed \$206,000.00 to purchase Bituminous Mix during FY2022.

Please present this item to the Village Board for consideration at the October 6, 2022 meeting.

2022 In house overlay 3,200 tons			
	Price per ton		
Dunteman	\$	64.00	
Arrow	\$	64.00	
DuPage Materials	\$	65.50	

## LaMontagna, Robert

From: Matthew Dunteman <mdunteman@rwdco.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 11:19 AM

To: LaMontagna, Robert Cc: Jennifer Pauling

**Subject:** RE: Price quote for the Village of Lombard

#### Please be cautious

This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

HI ROBERT,

SURFACE N50 WILL BE 64.00 PER TON FOR 3200 TONS PLEASE LET ME KNOW IF YOU NEED ANYTHING ELSE MATTHEW DUNTEMAN DU-KANE ASPHALT.

From: LaMontagna, Robert < LaMontagna R@villageoflombard.org>

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 9:03 AM

To: Matthew Dunteman <mdunteman@rwdco.com>
Subject: Price quote for the Village of Lombard

**CAUTION:** This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

## Good Morning Matthew:

The Village of Lombard is seeking a price quote for pick up IDOT certified N-50 surface mix for our in house 2022 in house overlay program. The project will require approximately 3200 tons of HMA during the one to two week project scheduled for September. Please let me know if you need any additional information. Thank you.



## Robert LaMontagna Street/Electrical Supervisor

(630) 620-5700

LaMontagnaR@villageoflombard...

www.villageoflombard.org

#### Disclaimer

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you are NOT the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the e-mail to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, acting in reliance upon, printing or copying this e-mail is strictly prohibited. You are further notified to delete this message and all copies and backups thereof. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us by telephone at 630-953-1500 or return e-mail immediately.???

## LaMontagna, Robert

From:

John Aiello <JAiello@arrowroad.com>

Sent:

Thursday, September 1, 2022 6:37 AM

To:

LaMontagna, Robert

Cc:

Jean Zitkus

**Subject:** 

RE: N50 Quote for Village of Lombard

#### Please be cautious

This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Robert,

Thank you for the opportunity!

Village of Lombard(quote 9-01-22)

Job: In house street overlay

3200 tons +/- HMA Idot N50 Surface=\$64.00 ton

Please let me know asap what the Village decides.

# Quote valid for 15 days from the date of this quote.

If we are low bidder, please send a purchase order within the 15 day window or your price is void.

Respectfully,

John L. Aiello
Dispatch/Sales
Arrow Road Construction Company/
Healy Asphalt Company, LLC
1445 Oakton Street
Elk Grove Village, Illinois 60007

Direct: 847-472-7270 Cell: 847-354-9889 Fax: 847-437-0779 jaiello@arrowroad.com



From: LaMontagna, Robert < LaMontagnaR@villageoflombard.org>

Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2022 3:16 PM
To: John Aiello <JAiello@arrowroad.com>
Subject: N50 Quote for Village of Lombard

## Good Morning John:

The Village of Lombard is seeking a price quote for pick up IDOT certified N-50 surface mix for our in house 2022 in house overlay program. The project will require approximately 3200 tons of HMA during the one to two week project scheduled in September. Please let me know if you need any additional information. Thank you.



Robert LaMontagna Street/Electrical Supervisor

(630) 620-5700

LaMontagnaR@villageoflombard...

www.villageoflombard.org



## Order No.2606

999 Oakmont Plaza Drive Suite 200 Westmont, IL 60559 630 257-5600

Bill To:	For: Cust # 5240
Village of Lombard Cust #23509 255 E Wilson Avenue Lombard, IL 60148	Vil Lombard Pvmt Prg 2022

P.O.#: Salesperson: Order date: 09/14/22 Vil Lombard Pvmt Prg 2022 Brian Gormsen Expiration date: 10/29/22 Pay terms: Net Due 45 Days Ship terms: Requested by: Warehouse: **NAPERVILLE** Robert LaMontagna Remarks:

Nemarks.

Vil Lombard Pvmt Prg 2022

Plant	Item code	Description	Quantity	U/M	Unit Price	Amount
NAPERVILLE	N2203	HMA SC N50 D 9.5R	3,200.00	TN	65.50	209,600.00
NAPERVILLE	NGRDUMPS	Asphalt Dump - Semi	160.00	LD	100.00	16,000.00
NAPERVILLE	NGRDUMP6	Asphalt Dump - 6 Wheeler	175.00	LD	100.00	17,500.00
NAPERVILLE	SS1P	SS-1 Primer Emulsion (5 GAL PAIL)	1.00	EA	40.00	40.00
NAPERVILLE	NASPDUMPS	Asphalt Dump - Semi	160.00	LD	100.00	16,000.00
NAPERVILLE	NASPDUMP6	Asphalt Dump - 6 Wheeler	175.00	LD	175.00	30,625.00
					Sub Total: Sales Tax:	289,765.00 0.00
					Total:	289,765.00

Buyer Name	Signature	
Date of Acceptance		
	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	

- All prices are F.O.B. point of shipment from the location designated and are subject to 1.5% interest per month on late payments.
- Prices are available only to the customer specifically named and are only for the project, items and quantities listed in quotation.
- · Prices quoted are for shipment during normal daytime working hours unless other shipping hours are mutually agreed upon in writing by both parties.
- Prices quoted above do not include any state or local taxes, if any apply for this project.
- Taxes will be added as applicable to all invoices and shall be the responsibility of the Buyer, unless customer provides a satisfactory tax exemption
  document.
- · Prices exclude any and all required plant or field testing.
- Prices are valid for 10 calendar days from the date of quotation. Customer must notify K-Five within 10 days if Buyer wishes to purchase material.
   Any confirmations outside the allotted 10 days will be subject to price review and change, if necessary.
- Asphalt must be purchased from the plant, in order to dump broken asphalt or millings. Broken asphalt and millings must be clean, and no petromat
  is accepted.
- K-Five shall have no liability for delay or failure to make shipments, as a result of strikes, labor problems, severe weather conditions, casualty, mechanical breakdowns or other conditions beyond K-Five's reasonable control.
- The Buyer will be responsible for all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney's fees, costs of suit and preparation, and other costs and
  expenses paid or incurred endeavoring to collect.

Thank You for Your Business,

K-Five Construction Corporation and its Subsidiaries